be published in the "Wiener Zeitung" or 
the electronic Federal Announcement and 
Information Platform (EVI) unless the law 
requires a different medium. 

4. Grundkapital und Aktien 4. Share Capital, Shares 

4.1. Das Grundkapital der Gesellschaft beträgt 
EUR 36.353.868 (Euro sechsunddreißig 
Millionen 
dreihundertdreiundfünfzigtausend 
achthundertachtundsechzig). 

4.1. The share capital of the Company amounts 
to EUR 36,353,868 (Euro thirty-six 
million three hundred fifty-three thousand 
eight hundred sixty-eight). 

4.2. Es ist zerlegt in 36.353.868 
(sechsunddreißig Millionen 
dreihundertdreiundfünfzigtausend 
achthundertachtundsechzig) 
nennbetragslose Stückaktien, von denen 
jede am Grundkapital im gleichen Umfang 
beteiligt ist. 

4.2. The share capital of the Company is 
divided into 36,353,868 (thirty-six million 
three hundred fifty-three thousand eight 
hundred sixty-eight) no-par-value shares, 
each of which participates in the share 
capital to the same extent. 

4.3. Die Aktien lauten auf den Inhaber.  4.3. The shares are bearer shares.  

4.4. Die Aktien sind zum Börsenhandel im 
Sinne des § 3 des Aktiengesetzes 
zugelassen.

[...]

bearer shares or registered shares, they 
shall also be bearer shares. 

4.9. Genehmigtes Kapital 4.9. Authorized capital 

Der Vorstand ist ermächtigt, das 
Grundkapital mit Zustimmung des 
Aufsichtsrats bis 30.11.2027 – auch in 
mehreren Tranchen – um bis zu 
EUR 8.431.033 (Euro acht Millionen 
vierhunderteinunddreißigtausend 
dreiunddreißig) durch Ausgabe von bis zu 
8.431.033 (acht Millionen 
vierhunderteinunddreißigtausend 
dreiunddreißig) auf Inhaber lautende, 
stimmberechtigte Stückaktien gegen Bar- 
und/oder Sacheinlage zu erhöhen, wobei 
der Ausgabekurs und die 
Ausgabebedingungen vom Vorstand mit 
Zustimmung des Aufsichtsrats festgesetzt 
werden. Der Vorstand ist ferner 
ermächtigt, mit Zustimmung des

[...]

erfolgt oder (iii) für den Ausgleich von 
Spitzenbeträgen. 

The Management Board shall be 
authorized to increase the share capital 
with the approval of the Supervisory 
Board until 30 November 2027 - also in 
several tranches - by an amount of up to 
EUR 8,431,033 (Euros eight million four 
hundred thirty-one thousand thirty-three) 
by issuing up to 8,431,033 (eight million 
four hundred thirty-one thousand thirty-
three) no-par-value bearer shares with 
voting rights against contributions in cash 
and/or in kind, whereby the issue price and 
the issue conditions shall be determined by 
the Management Board with the approval 
of the Supervisory Board. Furthermore, 
the Management Board is with approval of